VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 11-32

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO THE YARD WASTE SERVICE CHARGES, AND AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 28th DAY OF JUNE, 2011

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 28th day of June, 2011

Ordinance No.11-32

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO THE YARD WASTE SERVICE CHARGES, AND AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Section 53.49 of the Chatham Code of Ordinances, pertaining to the yard waste service charge, is amended to state as follows (new language <u>underlined</u>, deleted language <u>stricken through</u>):

§ 53.49 YARD WASTE GREEN PROGRAM SERVICE CHARGE.

Each utility customer in the village shall be assessed a monthly service charge increased from \$1.00 to \$2.00 for each month of the year to defray the cost of collection and disposal of yard waste pursuant to § 53.48, authorized tree waste pursuant to Section 53.70 through 53.74, the Annual Village Clean-up Program and other recycling/clean-up projects of the Village. The service charge shall be charged and collected along with the monthly utility bill to each customer. The service charges shall be placed in a special fund in the village treasury and used only to defray the cost of the above described services in § 53.47, together with other costs of operation and maintenance of the leaf collection program, the tree waste and burn pile program, the annual village cleanup, and other green/recycling projects as directed from time to time by the corporate authorities.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is effective on its passage and publication as required by law. The clerk shall publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form. The Clerk shall see to inclusion of this Ordinance to the Village Code of Ordinances in the next update thereof.

PASSED this 28th day of June, 2011.

CORPORATE SEAL

Thomas S. Gray, Village President

ATTEST:

Pat Schad, Village Clerk

AYES: 6 HOLDEN KAVANAGH SCHATTEMAN

NAYS: O

PASSED: 6-28-11APPROVED: 6-28-11

ABSENT:



ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 11-32, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 28 day of _________, 2011, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO THE VILLAGE BURN PILE AND WASTE SERVICE CHARGES, AND AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this \mathcal{J} day of $\mathcal{I}UNL$, 2011.

Village Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) ss. COUNTY OF SANGAMON)
CERTIFICATE
I certify that I am the duly elected and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham,
Sangamon County, Illinois.
I further certify that on $6-28$, 2011, the corporate authorities of such
Village passed and approved Ordinance No. 1/2 entitled:
AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO THE VILLAGE BURN PILE AND WASTE SERVICE CHARGES, AND AMENDING THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM CODE OF ORDINANCES
which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 11-32ncluding the Ordinance and a cover sheet
thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Village Hall,
commencing on $6-28-$, 2011, to continue for at least ten days
thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in

(SEAL)

the office of the Village Clerk.

DATED at Chatham, Illinois, this 28 day of JUNK

CORPORATE

MLINO

Village Clerk